

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/6/2022 1:27 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 100768-0

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WAYNE WRIGHT, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE ESTATE OF WARREN
WRIGHT,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION,

Defendant/Petitioner

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/PETITIONER**

Jackson Wilder Maynard, Jr.
General Counsel
WSBA No. 43481
Building Industry Association of
Washington
300 Deschutes Way SW, Suite 300
Tumwater, WA 98501
(360) 352-7800

Counsel for Amicus Building Industry Association of Washington

Cassidy Ingram
WSBA No. 56063
Ryan W. Sternoff
WSBA No. 37021
Ahlers Cressman & Sleight PLLC
1325 4th Ave Suite 1850
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 287-9900

*Counsel for Amicus Associated Builders and Contractors of
Washington*

Jeremy Bartels
WSBA No. 36824
The Bartels Law Firm, PLLC
50 16th Ave, Suite A
Kirkland, WA 98033
(425) 629-3013

Counsel for Amicus Washington Farm Bureau

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The “known or obvious” danger exception is necessary to appropriately cabin the duties of a premises owner to the employees of contractors.....	3
B. Eliminating the “known or obvious” danger exception would transform industries that depend on the independent contractor model for the worse	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bozung v. Condo. Builders, Inc.</i> , 42 Wn. App. 442, 711 P.2d 1090 (1985)	10
<i>Golding v. United Homes Corp.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 707, 495 P.2d 1040 (1972)	8, 9
<i>Kamla v. Space Needle Corp.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 114, 52 P.3d 472 (2002)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Kelly v. Howard S. Wright Const. Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 323, 582 P.2d 500 (1978)	3
<i>Kessler v. Swedish Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 674, 794 P.2d 871 (1990)	5, 10
<i>Stimus v. Hagstrom</i> , 88 Wn. App. 286, 944 P.2d 1076 (1997)	15, 16
<i>Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 777 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2009)	4
Restatements	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343	7, 8
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 343A	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 409	3

Other Authorities

Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am., *The Economic Impact of Construction in the United States and Washington* (Sept. 23, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/3t4cwrdb>..... 13, 14

Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Wa., *Washington's Housing Attainability Crisis 2* (May 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/meeuvb4t> 15

Dan Bertolet, *Washington's Shortage of Homes is Squeezing Communities Throughout the State*, Sightline Inst. (Sept. 8, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/3ea5nysh>..... 14, 15

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders, *The Economic Impact of Home Building in Washington 2* (August 2021)..... 14

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders, *Households Priced Out of the Market by a \$1,000 Price Increase* (2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3pa4brzf> 15

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders, *The Effects of Misclassifying Workers as Independent Contractors 2* (May 8, 2007) 13

Paul Roberts, *To build or not to build: Construction rebound has been fast on Eastside, slow in Seattle*, Seattle Times (Dec. 20, 2021)..... 14

Richard McGahey, *America's Failure to Build is Driving Home Prices Ever Higher*, Forbes (June 25, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/23enm5tw> 14
